16-0727-PR9 July 27, 2016

REPORT ON THE AWARD OF CONSTRUCTION CONTRACTS AND CHANGES TO CONSTRUCTION
CONTRACTS FOR THE BOARD OF EDUCATION’S CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT PROGRAM

THE CHIEF EXECUTIVE OFFICER REPORTS THE FOLLOWING DECISION:

This report details the award of Capital Improvement Program construction contracts in the total amount
of $1,469,100.00 to the respective lowest responsible bidders for various construction projects, as listed
in Appendix A of this report. These construction contracts shall be for projects approved as part of the
Board’s Capital Improvement Program. Work involves all labor, material and equipment required to
construct new schools, additions, and annexes, or to renovate existing facilities, all as called for in the
plans and specifications for the respective projects. Proposals, schedules of bids, and other supporting
documents are on file in the Department of Operations. These confracts have been awarded in
accordance with section 7-3 of the Rules of the Board of Education of the City of Chicago. .

This report also details changes to existing Capital Improvement Program construction contracts, in the
amount of $125,246.24 as listed in the attached July Change Order Log. These construction contract
changes have been processed and are being submitted to the Board for approval in accordance with
section 7-15 of the Rules of the Board of Education of the City of Chicago, since they require an
increased commitment necessitated by an unforeseen combination of circumstances or conditions calling
for immmediate action to protect Board property to prevent interference with school sessions.

LSC REVIEW: [ocal School Council approval is not applicablé to this report.

AFFIRMATIVE ACTION: The General Contracting Services Agreements entered into by each of the pre-
qualified general contractors and other miscellaneous construction contracts awarded outside the pre-
qualified general contractor program for new construction awards and changes to existing construction
contracts shall be subject to the Board's Business Diversity Program for Construction Projects and any
revisions or amendments to that policy that may be adopted during the term of any such contract.

FINANCIAL: Expenditures involved in the Capital Improvement Program are charged to
the Department of Operations, Capital Iimprovement Program. '

Budget classification: Fund — 436, 468, 476, 477, 479, 480, 481, 482, 483, 484
will be used for all Change Orders (July Change Order Log); Funding source for new
contracts is so indicated on Appendix A

Funding Source: Capital Funding



16-0727-PR9

GENERAL CONDITIONS: ) )

Inspector General — Each party to the agreement shall acknowledge that, in accordance with 105 ILCS
5/34-13.1, the Inspector General of the Chicago Board of Education has the authority to conduct certain
investigations and that the Inspector General shall have access to all information and personnel
necessary to conduct those investigations. '

Conflicts — The agreement shall not be legally binding on the Board if entered into in violation of the
provisions of 105 ILCS 5/34-21.3 which restricts the employment of or the letting of contracts to, former
Board members during the one year period following expiration or other termination of their terms of
office.

Indebtedness — The Board’s Indebtednéss Policy adopted June 26, 1996 (96-0626-P03), as amended
from time to time, shall be incorporated into and made a part of the agreement.

Ethics — The Board’s Ethics Code adopted May 25, 2011 (11-0525-P02), as amended from time to time,
shall be incorporated into and made a part of the agreement.

Cont.ingent Liability — The agreement shall contain the clause that any expenditure beyond the current

fiscal year is deemed a contingent liability, subject to appropriation in the subsequent fiscal year
budget(s). :

Approved for Consideration: Approved:

Forrest Claypoo
Chief Executive

nald L. Wlarmer
neral Counsel



16-0727-PRS

T§01

00'001'69%'1

papiaoig Suipun, [euisixyg 6

$9ANRIIUL 301ISK(J 18430 10) 310ddng g
43812138 01[0J1104 |BUCLEINPY 10] yeoddng */
aosueydwo) yqy 9

SPaaN [eoIUBYIS I AIoLt] 'S

SUONIPUOD 10LIBIXY PajRIOLIBIa(] |
SUOIIEB|0JA 9PO) AL 'E

asueydwo) apo) 7

Aages 1

isuoseay

Jiun Suipuey Jre yoes uf s18)10.13u02 ayy Suroejdas pue wayshs ayy
Buiyseyj ‘syee] [[e FuLitedas £q Sjo.U0D BY) YSIGINJBL “LaLIp pajeladiyal
pue Jossadwiod Jte ay3 aoe|ds. ‘swooassed sy Surates yun Surpuey

1B 9Y3 Ul S100p pajet a1y Maul [[esul ‘sjun Surjpuey Qe ay3 ul s1e3{ly mau
Ireasut ‘sytun Burjpuey Jie sy ysiqanjey ‘ssodwrep aasffad pue stadwep
uInjal ‘sxadurep ayejul Je ysay mau [[eisul ‘siojenioe ajqetadour

- aoejdau ‘sdeuy weals sjqetadout aoe|dall ‘saajeA [013U0D [[EISU] ‘S10JRIPEL
313 uea[d Jood ay) YBnoy3 s13110q aYy3 1oj sanjy mau ||eIsur ‘Buryoealq
Bunsixa a3 saoway ‘dwnd wnnoea aiy ysiqangal pue yuey ‘dwnd

J1a3eM Pasj a3 ade|day "SeU0 MaU UYiIm SIa[ioq weals Junsixa a3 soejday

. 'sweldo.rd

M3U 3} 31EPOWILLIOIIE 0] palinba.l aq [jim sjuatuaaoadiur Jurping
|e18usS pue A}[1qISSa00E JO UOISN{IU BY] ‘UOKIPPE U] *(geT Sunuitd gg)
adeds s, 1axel e aplaoid 03 uoneaouss qef 1a3ndwod prepuess e pue {qe|
Sururen (uBisaq qapm) 4.0 © 10§ qey 103ndwios e apiacad 03 SWI00ISSe]D
Z Jo uols1aauod/uonieaousy ‘udisaq qap pue Suiwen £[jenusiod
‘sweadotd g1 Jo uotejeisul ay3 1oy sy 10a{oad siyy jo ssodand ayL

LT 19

£ g€
aam v

1 0 910Z  910Z/1£/01

0 0 9102  9102/97/8

910Z/€/9

9102/1/9

00°0089%1°1

" 00'00£22E

$

‘0D NOLLDNMULSNOD
aid Z9ELILE WAL Jootpg Buissnig

ANVAIWOD
NOLLO(YLSNOD
SEIVIDOSSY
g L66911¢€ bR 100425 Uaspunuwy

Lod(0YUd
Y04 SNOSYAY

SHLON NV 3d0JS Loalodd

aLva
UVIA  NOILATAWO0D
NOIL)Y “WYIAAV  TVOSId JRLYJIDLLNY

910z Ainp
v xipuaddy

qLva
ayvmy

auvmy
LOVHLNOD

AOHLAN #
JOVHINOD  LOVHINGD HOLOVHLNOD TO0HOS



16-0727-PR9

‘stealle U pleog ay) o} payodal Bulaq sie pue panoidde useq eaey sieplo abueyo Buimojjoj ey

9£'5/6°c$ :1ejo] 1090l

£8°'682'L$

£5'689°2¢
G¥d-¢eoL-vlL 9.18062

05'129'6$ ‘1230 J29f0ud

‘sllem 17 jo sBuijes a1y 9Y) Josut 0} pajiesul mw;.m._cz llemAIp peppe Aimau 8y} ul pajedo)
SUCHIPUGD PaIBA0ISIQ  s|auBd pue S3yDIMS |BD1JI8S IlE 0} SIBJI0D UOISUBIXS ||BJSUI O} [BLI9JEW PUE J0gE] apiAcid ) Jojoesjuc) 9L/1L1/50 91/62/€0

‘Pajosyje esle ayj ul saf Bulyojew mau spiroid
SUOIIPUO D PaIaA0IsI(] pue pspasu se poomA|d jJuswAediepun Jooly gns asejdal o jelsjew pue Jloge| spiaoid o} J0j0e1U0D 91/90/50 91/50/50

3p07 Uosesy

suondnssa( ;Bpio) ebueyy sjegddy  3Eq epusyn

%LLPL  88°60Z°LL0°LLS 88°602'CLY'LS 66 00°000'¥09°'6$ Auedwog g by

dS3-1209¥-91L02 4SO 1209UeH G102
jooyog ybiy ¥aoosuey

‘wool y-a1d
05°1.9'6% SUOIIPUO D PaISA0DSI] Ul PRI3AGISIP $0JS3QSE |ELOIIPPE SA0WISI 0} JUBWSIEqE IO} |elIS)eW PUE J0gE| 8piAcld 0 J0joeUOD 91/61/50 9L/LL/SO
208%00€ ]
9pay uosesy . SUONdISse (g J8pi0 abueqys ajeq ddy sje[] abueysn)
%E92¢  ¥8'CL8'LLS ye'GrL'6LS € 00°299'85$ "3y "0 sauor g Aydinpy
OXd-28262-91L0Z OMd IS8M JauUuUNS 9102
18jue) y-ald Jsuupmg
JaquinN Od oeU0)  junowy ) EYET e} slapio junowy
1aquinN jdy pieog ajoeL0 J09% joelU0) abueyn abueysn jJoenuon 1aquinp joafold 10PUBA fooyas

€ Jo 1 a3eg
91/S1/9

|ejol  pasiAay lejo 10 J3quinN leubri0)

9071 J3qH0 IONVHO

9102/1£/50 03 9102/L0/50
wo.y afues sajafo jeaosdde sep.io abueys asay

werdold juawaaoxdu] [eyde))
S[00Y4dg dHqn g odedny)

910T A[np SdD



16-0727-PR9

'SiBaLe Ul pieog auy) 0} pajodal Buleq sse pue panoidde usaq aney sieplo ebueyo Buimoyjo} syl

0225021 ¢ ‘1ejo) 10afold

‘jelsjew
02'2502L% SUOIIIPUOD PaIaA0SICE Buiuiejuoo sojsaqse Butulejuod uoleinsul jonp ajede o) [eLSlewW PuE 10Ge| spIAoid 0} J0)OBIHUOY 91/60/S0  91/50/50
991 $80€ I
3po7) uoseay SUodiosa( J8pI0) abueyy dleqddy S ebuEYD
%GE€'0 02'2s0'Lzy'es 02'250'2L$ I 00'000'60¥'c$ Auedwiod g jubia

HVO-120€9-9102 ¥MVD Jequng 910z
Awapeay 19s1e) [EUONERIOA JEqUNQ

00°evL‘2e$ (ley0L Jo8fold

00'LLY' e SUOHIPUCYD paJaAcosI(] "VS Bale Jool je [a9)s Bulisixe ey} Jiedsu o) |eusjeus pue Joge| spiacid o} 10}J281U0D 91/%0/50 91/20/50
'GZL % €21 ‘6L Sqe| aous|os je

00'6.2'92% onss| Ajpjes  pejejdwod Buaq yiom ay) yim pajeloosse juswaijeqe sy} 10} jelislew pue Joge| apirold 0] 10J0EIL0D 9L/LL/G0 91/20/50
. ‘|ooyas 8y} Jo J8UIa jsesyinos

00°160'2% pajoanNg BumQ Je Jeydse ooe|dal pue syoel 8y ({B}SUIS] PUE SACWS] O} [BLISEW pue Joge| apinoid 0} J0}0BHUOY 91/8L/50 91/20/50
‘Burdid wes)s woly yes|

00°LL6% SUONIPUOY PalaAnosI(] 0} 8NP 0} WOOY Ul uofjesedasd 8eLNs [BUOIIPPE |[B)SUI 0} |BLIB}EW PUE JogE] aplAcld 0} J0joBU0D g1/v0/50 91/20/S0
'V 2} Woad oju) suoyd |y pue ybnol jeojase jjejsus pue

00°062°'2$ 1sanbay jooyag 1Z| wooi woyj ybnos jeayaste suoyd |y Bulisixe snowss o) felajew pue Joge| spiroid 0} J0}BIUO T 9L/LL/S0 §1/20/50
‘leued paje|nsul wnupwnje paysiuly-aid mau ||ejsul pue Ol WOOJ Ul YSES MOPUIM J3MO|

00'6%2'1$ 1s9nbay jooyss  Bulsixa anowal ‘Isneyxe upy Buysixa yejsul-al pue saowsl o) leusjew pue 1oge| apiroid 0} 10J0BHUOD 91/92/50 9olL/Lz/s0

84d-G2G0-L | 1 90090¢ / 8€6200€ / 6192982

3p07) UoSEdy -

SUORAISsS( JBpI0 SbuBl) e ddy  SjEq abueys

%Lv'e 6Y'9P0'SL9'LSS 6Y'GL2L'0LL° LS 99 00°0£€'v91'0G$ “ouj ‘uoljonyisuog) aue ssA .

HOW-LZ29Y-GL02 HWOIN Ud8) aueT 5102
100Yag Yy jeatuya] sue o Haqly

J13qUINN Od JPRUOY  Junowy slapio s13pI0 junowy
Jaquinp jdy pieog a|oe10 J0Y% Joesu0) abBueys abueyn JoRIJUOD 1aquinp jaeloid iopusp looyag
: |12Jol  pasiaay le101 10 J8quiny jewbug

D071 J30¥0 IDNVHI

0 7 33e 9102/1£/50 01 9102/10/50 werdor ] juawsAordury rende
§3o 7ased wouyy sbues sa[a ko [eroadde tapio sbueys asay L d? TTEVCE)

91/S1/9 S[00YdS dMqn  osedry;)

9107 A[np SdO




‘slealle Ul preog sy o) pajodel Buieq ele pue peraidde usaq arsy sisplo sbleya Buimoyjo} ayy,

81°€40'G1$ (2301 338[0.g

‘looyas ay)
81'¢/0'6L$ pajosuig seumQ  Aq papiroid uoieoo] auj Je ubts uojAd papnjour sy} lejsul o} lelsjew pue 10qe| apiroid o} Jopeluo) 9L/60/50  9L/GZH0
856¥00€ )
3P0 UGSESY . SUONIIDSS(] JapI0 abuey) 3leq ddy 31e{j sbueyy
%¥2'9 251L9%'S0.$ 25 19p LvS 6 00°000'v99% QU] 'S10)0BHUOD JBIIN “HM
d$0-L1059-9102 4SO Xiuaoyd 910z
Awapeosy Aieyjy xiusoyyd
13quinN Od joBIUOY junowy siapiQ siapiQ junouly
1squinN ydy pieog ETR1:3Te) J0%  3deNU0D afiueyn abueyn joeluoy JagqwinN 308foud J0puap jooyasg

jejol  pasiAay lejo 10 Jaquinp lewbuo

907 ¥3QHO IONVHI
0 ¢ 9de 9102/1€/50 03 91.02/L0/50 A .
S30¢ d wouy aBues sa1a ko |eaosdde sapao sBueyd asay) e ﬁmo.ﬁm Eoﬁﬁo\wo(&ﬁ: EszU

91/S1/9 S[00YdS dMqng o3edNy))

9107 Anp SdD

16-0727-PR9



16-0727-PRS

00'1£4°g¥$ ‘101 J00f0ud

"$S900€ 104 MOjje 0} P8JuUSII0-al / PEI0|BL BQ [|IM
SSINQIISaA 1sam pue 1S ay) Ujoq Je Jojelsdo 10op 8y} 40y x0q uonoun( Jemod 8yt {9}) "edoos josfoid
9} Jo Jed € JoU PUB LiBWIS) 0} S| SSOUBNUS/[EM-UIELIND BU)jSIXS 40 doj je Bunjoolq poom Buyysixg
(G1) ‘z# wail 0} Jajol - UOEINSY] [RUOIIPPY (b1) "Eb 91 90 UORIBS Ut paydads se Buiyiesys wnsdAb
paoe} jew-sse|b o} Bunsyal s) Bulyyesys tousixe ay) (9) ‘9z /7 20 uoljoag Uy palloads se Jolieq
e sueiquiaw paljdde-piny e o} Buiisjal s Jalleq Jte ayj (q) ‘pasnal 8( pue urewsl ued spnys Buisixe
(e) :suonesyjuelo Buimoy|o) sy; unm sBumesp ayj Jad Jing aq {m s|ngnsea pue Adoues 8} usemjaq
llem 88wy 8y (1) "pajielsul g 0} SGIND (I8GWIN PBjesl)) MauU pUE PEAOWR) 8 0} squno Bugsixa |y
‘paubisap se peasoid jm y10Mm qInD (z)) ‘perawes aq lim sexoq uey 8y} 0} oeq YJomanp Bulisixs jiy
‘paubisep se passold |Im Hiom Jadwep/iaano (L) Inoke) ugelp joor mau ayj Jad PaLIPOW 3G [iiMm }sam
1e Joos jo ado|g (gt ) "yiom Auosew ||e-pue Buidid ‘suojjenauad weesq awos sajeuiwya sy Buysixs
2y} ojur oy |pm Buidid pajerdosse pue (Ynos panow) pafueyd aq (m Jool ey} uo uomsod s,uleip j0ol
Mau 8y ‘pasn-al aq jjim Adoueo jsam sy je Buidid uieip joos Buisixgy (6) iom Auosew |fe pue Buidid
‘suoljenauad wesq swos sejeulE Sy Bulisixs sy} ojul 8l Jim Buidid psjenosse pue ulelp jool
Mmau 8y "pasn-al aq im Adoued jses ay) je Buidid uielp joos Buysix3 (g) “uneling siy} woiy sjesedss
panssi aq [iim Y2ja3s € pue pajebiiseaul Buiaq si 20'y/c IB19Q () "oiqeanddy JoN (9) “eigesiddy joN
(G) "‘paje|nsu aq [m ulewa! 0} Yiomjonp Bupsixg {¥) "llem Buysixe ayj Jesjo 0} panow aq fjim NGIISeA
1S8M 8y} je SjosuLDISIP |edL108(T (€) "pIenq Jaqy [e1SUIW Pade) 0} B 8] [jIM UCHE|nSU| pssodolid
"8do2s jo8fo.d sy 0} pappe aq |im (Bulssiw Sl uoliginsul susym Jeyewed ay) Jo sesie 1ayjo Aue pue)
sjsued ja1pueds Busixa ayj 4o uoieinsuy () ‘pub Bules 8y} ojut i} 03 paisnipe pue paddolp aq |Im
si81eay Jlun Bunsixs pue 3l Bulied e u) paseusd pue ‘pasemo] sq M spesy Japjulids ayj ‘yiom siy)
jo Led sy "sa)iy Bulisd sy} jo [eaowal pue uoKE|E}SUl BY) loj moyfe 03 sayout g doup 03 Buiyied ey} moje
0} pappe Bulaq s| adsid uorsuel) sslewnad v "Josfoad ay) uy 1dey aq im payoads Ajeuibuo se Buipes
LoV auL (1) ‘eroqe sisquinu sy ym puodselios o) palsquinu ale MOojaq pa)sl) SWS) 8y : Jemsuy
‘2JUENUS 188M JO sIeUado J0op ojne ay) 1o Bulji9o 8y} BA0qE X0g Jamad
djedo|ay g} "Bunjoolq pajeal; a1y yum padejdal oq o) spaau Buya0]q poom Bulsixs yi sulwSiep
0} P3SN "G "UONE|NSUIl PISU Jeyy) siem 0LoIXe BullsiXs SSaIPPY ‘bl “S|iEM UlELND pue sioop aouenua
usamjaq sjiem asuy edejdael 0} pasU MalARY “g| 'SqINd d9e|da) 0} PesU MBIASY 'ZL "9n98[S Jnoym
19AN0| MBU JO NBI| U] 8A99|S JadWEP-13ANO| JO PIBL MBIABY "L | "UOIEN|EASS] UO paseq }Jom joou
J0 8d0ds auluLB}RQ Q) "UleIp JoOu pUodss Buippe Jo Nnajj uj pajevo|as 8G PINOJ UIBIP SUO Ji BUIWIBISP 0}
Ma|Aal alinbal saul ulelp mau Adoueo jsepp ‘6 “odoos [991s BuiBueyo pue adoas Auosew Bupeuiwie
'auy Bupsixs ojul paly eq ues ssuy uieip mau Adours }SB3J '@ "9InsS0jous |BJaW J88YS - 2O HY/E Nelep
Ssaippe 0} pasN 2 ‘lieysuial uodn g5 jsnipe o) pasu - payoyd yoeq sem Adoued 1ses uo Bulyse|4 ‘g
"$3]0Y daem OU - [|IS Je PeYINED BJM SUOINW WOoYog ‘G {I0M JONp pUnoJE UOKE|NSU| [EUClIPPE pasN
‘v "$89008 10} PBJEI0J3I 3] 0) PaBU AU JSEM Je S]ORUU0DSIQ " “SSIUEIUS Yjoq -Burssiw si Jeewited
je uolelnsu| ‘g “Builied preoq dAB o} Weael 0} pasu -1 Jou m Buljiea |eansnoay °| :mojaq peisy sie
Swiayl 8y L "199(01d 8U} YIM pleMIO) SACW O} soplo Ul papiaold aq g} spaau |-3 ejou Bussw ul pejou
00'LE2'OpS SUOIiPUOD P3IaA0DSI(] Swayl Jo} uofaslip ‘sispjoyaxe)s josfoud Aq suoipuoo Buisixa pesodxs Jo malns) uodn : uoysenp 9L/LL/S0 91/92/20
84d-6250-11 7110982

3P0 UoSEsy

suondIBsaeq JapIy abuey) e ddy  Fjeqg sbuey

%VrL'€C  00°€LL'zGES 00'€/1'99¢ 4 00°000°98Z$ J08SY g USSIBIN 'N'S ‘uayosed 'H'4
d=N-0200L-v102 4N uoifed 107

SH Aiojesadauy abiajjoy uojhey Jajpep

13qUWNN Od JoBIJUOD  Junowy sJap1o slapio junowy
Jaqunp jdy pieog ETELIT JO % joenuon abueyn abueyn joRIU0Y Jaquinp josfoiy 10puap (ooyos
jel0l  pasiaay 12101 J0 JaquinN leutbuo

D071 ¥3AHO IONVHO

0 $ age 9102/1£/50 0} 9102/L0/50 weidor] juewaaoxdury rendey
§Joyased wouy abuet s3940 |eArosdde sepio abueys asay d7 [ [ENCED

91/€1/9 S[00YdS dHgn ] 03edny))

910T A[nf SdD




‘slgalie Ul pieog 8y o) pajodal Bujeq a1 pue panaldde useq saey siapio sBueyD Bumo||o; Bl

¥2°'9vZ'sZ1$ poliad siy} 10} s1apIQ mm:mco 1ejol

J3quinN Od 1084jU0D  JuUNoWyY sJaplQ $13pI0 unowy
JsaquinpN 1dy pieog aloelo 0% joBNUOY afueyn abueyn Joesuon

[ejJol  pasiray ejol 0 Jaquiny leuBup

D071 ¥3AHUO0 IDNVHO
sjoso 3 td 9102/1£/50 0} 9102/10/50
91/S1/9 wouy aBuel 81942 [eAcsdde sapio aBueys ssay

Jaquiny j0afoay 10pUaA jo0yas

16-0727-PR9

wesdor Eo&.o\yoiﬁ: renden)
sjooydS aqng 03edry))

910Z AInf . SdD



